Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.:

Adopt a resolution honoring **George T. Riley** as a Monterey County Military and Veterans Affairs Advisory Commission's Veteran of the Year for 2020

WHEREAS, each year the County of Monterey and the Monterey County Veterans Services Advisory Commission honors those who have made a significant contribution to their communities, are strong motivators, have demonstrated extraordinary professional competence and are role models for veterans and the community as a whole; and

WHEREAS, the Monterey County Military and Veterans Services Advisory Commission is honored to recognize **George T. Riley** as a 2020 *Veteran of the Year;* and

WHEREAS, George T. Riley served in the United States Navy from June 1959 to November 1963; and

WHEREAS, George T. Riley from 1964 to 1966 worked for the City of Bethlehem, Pennsylvania as the Assistant City Business Administrator; and

WHEREAS, George T. Riley from 1966 to 1992 worked for the County of San Mateo, California for 15 years as the Director of Housing & Community Services, for eight years as the Executive Assistant to the County Manager and for two years as the Executive Director of the Human Resources Commission; and

WHEREAS, George T. Riley has volunteered for the Monterey County Peace Coalition; Citizens for Public Water; Public Water Now; Monterey Peninsula Water Management District Board; the League of Women Voters Monterey County; the Green Party; Progressive Democrats of America, Monterey County Chapter; the Monterey County Democratic Central Committee and Veterans for Peace.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all citizens thereof, honors **George T. Riley** as a 2020 Monterey County Military and Veterans Affairs Advisory Commission *Veteran of the Year* and wishes him continued success, peace and happiness in all of his future endeavors.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this _____ day of _____, 2020, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT: I, Valeria Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book _____ for the meeting on , 2020.

Dated:

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California.

By_____ Deputy